RESOLUTION NO. 2024-____

RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR TO PERFORM ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ANY ACT REQUIRED OR AUTHORIZED TO BE PERFORMED UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 50050, 50053 AND 50055 FOR UNCLAIMED FUNDS OF \$5,000 OR LESS

WHEREAS, PURSUANT TO California Government Code Section 50050, money that is not the property of the County that remains unclaimed in its treasury or in the official custody of its officers for three years become the property of the County after notice if not claimed or if no verified complaint is filed and served. At any time after the expiration of the three year period, the Treasurer of the County may cause a notice to be published once a week for two successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation published in the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code Section 50053, when the unclaimed funds become the property of the County and are in a special fund, the Board of Supervisors may transfer them, by resolution, to the General Fund; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code Section 50055, any individual items of less than \$15.00, or any amount if the depositor's name is unknown, which remain unclaimed for one year may be transferred to the General Fund by the Board of Supervisors without the necessity of public notification in a newspaper; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code Section 50057, for individual items of \$5,000 or less, the Board of Supervisors may authorize the Treasurer to perform on its behalf any act required or authorized to be performed by it under Government Code Sections 50050, 50053 and 50055.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of Napa County resolves and orders the Treasurer-Tax Collector to perform on behalf of the Board of Supervisors any act required or authorized to be performed by it under Government Code Sections 50050, 50053, and 50055 for unclaimed funds of \$5,000 or less; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of Napa County resolves and orders the Auditor-Controller be informed of each act performed under this authorization.

///

///

///

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED

by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on the 29th day of October, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSTAIN:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS	
		NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of

NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California

By:

JOELLE GALLAGHER, Chair of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM	APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY	ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS
Office of County Counsel	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: <u>Ryan FitzGerald (e-sign)</u> Deputy County Counsel	Date: Processed By:	By:
Date: October 1, 2024		
,	Deputy Clerk of the Board	
PL No.: <u>120758</u>		